

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### Chapter 33.

#### Resolve for the benefit of George Leonard.

#### Approved February 20, 1833.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the fund, deposited in the Treasury of the State by Samuel Lowder Jun., Public Administrator upon the estate of Sarah Leonard deceased, the sum of Seven Hundred and Twenty Nine Dollars and Ten Cents in full of his claim for having paid a draft as endorser for Oliver Leonard deceased. Provided. That said Leonard shall give to the State a bond in double the sum aforesaid, with sureties satisfactory to the Treasurer, conditioned to refund the sum which he may receive by virtue of this Resolve with interest thereon, in case any person or persons, within five years, shall establish a title as heir or heirs at law to the estate of said deceased. But the said bond, or any payment which may be made pursuant thereto shall not be construed to bar any claim for said services which the said George Leonard may be able to establish as creditor against said estate.

#### Chapter 34.

#### Resolve in favor of Warren Rawson.

#### Approved February 20, 1833.

Resolved, For the reasons set forth in the petition of Warren Rawson, that the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas be, and they are hereby authorized to admit said Rawson to practise law as Attorney therein, whenever he shall produce to said Court the evidence usual in such cases, of his having continued in the study of the law with some Counsellor at law in this State for the term of six months after the passing [of] this Resolve, he paying the duty required by law.

Resolved, That the Supreme Judicial Court be, and they are hereby authorized to admit said Rawson to practise as an Attorney in said Court whenever he shall have practised in said Court of Common Pleas for the term of two years, and as a Counsellor in said Court whenever he shall have practised for the term of two years as an Attorney in said Court, he paying the duty required by law.